
 
 

Policy & Resources Panel 
23 July 2020 
 
 

 
 

Membership: 
 

Councillors: Peltzer Dunn (Chairman), Galley, Tutt, Pragnell, Scott, Powell and 
Sheppard 
 

 
You are requested to attend this meeting to be held Via Webex. To join go to: 
https://esfrs.webex.com/esfrs/j.php?MTID=eca6cc95c40c230ebf63df5fec0d6482f 
Password: kUDpgbMN758. To join via telephone dial +44-20-7660-814 Access code: 
137 784 at 11.30 am 
 
 
Quorum: 3  

 

Contact: Ellie Simpkin, Democratic Services Officer 
01323 462085 democraticservices@esfrs.org 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest  

 In relation to matters on the agenda, seek declarations of interest 
from Members, in accordance with the provisions of the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct for Members. 
 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 

 

3.   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 

 

 Any Members wishing to raise urgent items are asked, wherever 
possible, to notify the Chairman before the start of the meeting.  In so 
doing, they must state the special circumstances which they consider 
justify the matter being considered urgently. 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the last Policy & Resources meeting held on 16 
January 2020 
 

5 - 10 

5.   Callover  

 The Chairman will call the item numbers of the remaining items on  

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

the open agenda.  Each item which is called by any Member shall be 
reserved for debate.  The Chairman will then ask the Panel to adopt 
without debate the recommendations and resolutions contained in 
the relevant reports for those items which have not been called. 
 

6.   Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring Provisional 
Outturn 2019/20 

11 - 32 

 Report of the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
 

 

7.   High Level Review of Revenue Budget 2020/21 and Capital 
Programme 2020/21 to 2024/25 

33 - 52 

 Report of the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
 

 

 
 

ABRAHAM GHEBRE-GHIORGHIS 
Monitoring Officer 

East Sussex Fire Authority 
c/o Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
Date of Publication: 15 July 2020 

 



 
 

 

 

Information for the public 
 
East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service actively welcomes members of the public and 
the press to attend public sessions of its Fire Authority and Panel meetings. 
 
If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access 
or an induction loop, please contact democraticservices@esfrs.org for assistance. 
 
Agendas and minutes of meetings are available on the East Sussex Fire & Service 
website: www.esfrs.org. 
 
 

mailto:democraticservices@esfrs.org
http://www.esfrs.org/


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL  
 
Minutes of the meeting of the POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL held at County Hall, 
East Sussex County Council, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes BN7 1UE at 10.00 am on 
Thursday, 16 January 2020. 
 
Present: Councillors Peltzer Dunn (Chairman), Galley, Tutt, Scott, Powell and Barnes 
(In place of Councillor Pragnell) 
 
Also present: 
 
M Andrews (Assistant Chief Fire Officer), M O'Brien (Deputy Chief Fire Officer), L Ridley 
(Assistant Director Planning & Improvement), D Savage (Assistant Director 
Resources/Treasurer), W Tricker (Finance Manager) and L Woodley (Deputy Monitoring 
Officer) and E Simpkin (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
18   Declarations of Interest 

 
It was noted that, in relation to matters on the agenda, no participating 
Member had any interest to declare under the Fire Authority’s Code of 
Conduct for Members. 
 

19   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Pragnell.  Councillor Barnes was 
attending as his substitute. 
 

20   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 
 
There were none.   
 

21   Minutes of the last Policy & Resources Panel meeting held on 31 
October 2019 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy & Resources 
Panel held on 31 October 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman.  
 

22   Callover 
 
Members reserved the following items for debate: 
 
23. Revenue Budget & Capital Programme Monitoring 2019/20 
 
24. Fire Authority Service Planning Processes for 2020/21 & Beyond – 

Revenue Budget 2012/21 & Capital Strategy 2020/21 - 2024/25  
 

23   Revenue Budget & Capital Programme Monitoring 2019/20 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
2 

 

The Panel received a report from the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
(ADR/T) which outlined the issues arising from the monitoring of the 2019/20 
Revenue Budget and Capital Programme as at 30 November 2019.  It was 
noted that the Revenue Budget was currently forecast to be £173,000 
underspent.  With regards to the Capital Programme, the ADR/T highlighted 
that it was the most ambitious in Fire Authority history.  There had been a 
significant amount of slippage in both estates and fleet and as result the in-
year spend was now forecast to be £4,232,000 underspent.  The current risks 
to both budgets were detailed in the report. 
 
The ADR/T offered reassurance over the slippage to the Capital Programme, 
explaining that there had been a need to engage additional programme 
support which had caused delays, however, this was now in place.  
Engagement with stakeholders regarding station works had taken longer than 
planned and changes in partner requirements, especially regarding plans for 
Uckfield and Heathfield Fire Stations, had also impacted.  The Estate Strategy 
delivery plan had been re-profiled from 6 to 8 years in a more pragmatic 
approach.  With regard to the fleet, replacements had been made on a like for 
like basis, however, the Fleet Strategy was being reviewed and time was 
being taken to 
[...]

 

Page 6



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
3 

 

The Panel also asked about the apprenticeship levy and expressed their 
disappointment at the loss of funds.  The Deputy Chief Fire Officer (DCFO) 
informed Members that a new Workforce Development plan was being 
produced and apprenticeships would form a core part of plan, for all staff 
across all levels.  There was a period when the levy was not being utilised 
enough, however this had now reversed and losses had decreased.   
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel notes: 
 

(i) the risks to Revenue Budget and the projected underspend, 
 

(ii) the risks to the Capital Programme and the projected in year and 
overall underspends, 

 
(iii) the use of reserves, 

 
(iv) the monitoring of savings taken in 2019/20, and 

 
(v) the current year investments. 

 
24   Fire Authority Service Planning Processes for 2020/21 & Beyond - 

Revenue Budget 2020/21 & Capital Strategy 2020/21 - 2024/25 
 
The Panel received a report from the ADR/T which presented the Fire 
Authority’s draft Revenue Budget 2020/21, Capital Strategy 2020/21 – 
2024/25 and Medium Term Finance Plan for 2020/21 – 2024/25 for initial 
consideration prior to its formal consideration by the Fire Authority at its 
meeting on 13 February 2020. 
 
The ADR/T introduced the report highlighting that the Local Government 
Finance Settlement was only provisional at this stage and may be subject to 
change.  The final council tax and business rate bases and the Collection 
Fund positions were also still awaited and although the Home Office had 
confirmed that its 2020/21 budget included a continuation of the funding for 
the one off fire pensions grants, this was yet to receive formal approval.   
 
The report presented a balanced budget for 2020/21 based on a proposed 
council tax increase of 1.99%.  The ADR/T added that the sector had lobbied 
the Government to allow a principle of 2% or £5 whichever is the greater, 
however, this had not been successful and the 2% threshold would apply.  
The Budget reflected pressures and savings in the region of £400k which had 
been identified through the Star Chamber process.  The Business Rates 
Retention Pilot was due to end in 2020/21, however, the Authority had been 
part of a successful bid to re-establish the East Sussex Business Rates Pool.  
A reduction in the minimum reserves, down to 5% in line with national fire 
framework, was recommended.   
 
The Panel noted the significant financial uncertainty after 2020/21 with the 
Comprehensive Spending Review expected to resume in spring 2020, the 
fairer funding review and the future of the business rates system to be 

Page 7



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
4 

 

determined.  The report presented a range of scenarios post 2020/21.  
Members commented on the unsatisfactory position that the Fire Authority 
was facing with uncertainty over long term funding and expressed caution 
over becoming dependent on council tax and business rates which carried 
risk.  The ADR/T commented that lobbying was continuing through the 
National Fire Chiefs Council and at a political level through the Local 
Government Association Fire Services Management Committee.  
 
The Panel asked for further clarification over the 1.99% proposed council tax 
increase, given the reference to made to a 1.4% change in table 3 on page 46 
of the report.  The ADR/T explained that the 1.4% represented the proposed 
increase in the net revenue expenditure which was funded by core grant, 
business rates and council tax.  A 1.99% increase in council tax was required 
for a balanced budget as presented in the report, taking into consideration the 
interaction between the three main funding streams.  The improvement and 
efficiency reserve was currently fully committed and the presented budget 
allowed for it to be replenished.  If the Me
[...]
el of General Reserves to 5% of the 
net revenue budget; 
 

(d) the fees and charges set out in Appendix C; and 
 

(e) that the Chief Fire Officer, in consultation with the Chairman and 
Treasurer, be authorised to make any adjustments to the presentation 
of the budget to reflect the final Local Government Finance Settlement. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.25 am 
 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 
Dated this  day of  2020 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



          

 

EAST SUSSEX FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 
  
Meeting  Policy & Resources Panel 
  
Date  23 July 2020 
  
Title of Report Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring 

Provisional Outturn 2019/20  
  
By Duncan Savage – Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
  
Lead Officer Parmjeet Jassal – Finance Manager 
  

  
Background Papers None 
  

  
Appendices Appendix 1: 2019/20 Revenue Budget - Objective Analysis 

Appendix 2: 2019/20 Capital Budget Monitoring  
Appendix 3: 2019/20 – 2023/24 Capital Budget Monitoring  
Appendix 4: 2019/20 Reserves Projections 
Appendix 5: Monitoring of Savings 2019/20 
Appendix 6: Cash Investments as at 31 March 2020 

  

  
Implications   
 

CORPORATE RISK  LEGAL  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

EQUALITY IMPACT  POLITICAL  

FINANCIAL   OTHER (please specify)  

HEALTH & SAFETY  CORE BRIEF  

HUMAN RESOURCES    

 

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT To report on the provisional outturn for the 2019/20 

Revenue Budget and Capital Programme. 
  

  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report is on an exception basis and addresses those 

areas where there are material variances, based on the 
position at 31 March 2020.  The forecast may change as the 
year end process continues and is subject to external audit. 
 
The Revenue Budget is provisionally overspent by a net 
£48,000 or 1% of the Net Revenue Budget.  This is an 
adverse variation of £220,000 from the forecasted 
underspend of £173,000 reported in January 2020. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



          

There are a range of variances across the Revenue Budget 
with the material ones being as follows:  
 

 £84,000 underspend in People Services 

 £357,000 overspend in Safer Communities  

 £337,000 overspend in Operational Support  

 £213,000 underspend in Corporate  

 £300,000 surplus Financing  
 

The overall revised Capital Programme to 2023/24 is 
provisionally forecast to be £9,000 underspent.  The current 
year’s revised Capital Programme is provisionally forecast to 
be £456,000 underspent, of which £447,000 is slippage into 
the next financial year against the revised Capital 
Programme, leaving £9,000 as the real underspend.  
 
The Fire Authority maintains Reserves in order to assist it in 
managing its specific spending plans across the financial year 
(Earmarked Reserves) and making provisions for the 
financial risks it faces (General Fund Reserves).  A summary 
of the year end position, can be found at Appendix 4.  The 
year-end forecasted balance on reserves is £23,281,000, 
33% higher than planned. The planned net drawdown of 
£8,150,000 is now an actual drawdown of £2,370,000, a 
reduction of £5,780,000.  The main changes are the 
decreased use of revenue reserves (£1,920,000) as projects 
were delayed as well as an increase in Section 31 grant as a 
result of Covid-19.  Additionally, a significant reduction in 
capital spend meant the draw down from capital reserves was 
£3,860,000 lower than originally planned. 
 
Appendix 5 summarises the savings of £413,000 already 
taken from the 2019/20 budget and achieved in full.   
 
The Fire Authority had £24.35m cash investments at 31 
March 2020. 

  

  
RECOMMENDATIONS The Panel is asked to note: 

 
(i) the provisional 2019/20 Revenue Budget outturn, 
(ii) the provisional Capital Programme outturn, 
(iii) the net use of Reserves during the year 
(iv) the Savings delivered in 2019/20, and 
(v) the Cash Investments at year-end. 

 
The Panel is asked to approve: 

 
(vi) the Capital slippage of £447,000 into 2020/21; 

Page 12



          

 
  

(vii) the use of General Fund reserves to finance the net 
provisional overspend of £48,000, as set out in 
paragraph 6.6. 

  

Page 13



          

 

1. Introduction 
  
1.1 This report is based on the provisional year-end position and remains subject to 

external audit. 
  
1.2 This is the fourth report to P&R Panel, for the 2019/20 financial year, and shows the 

financial position prior to external audit.  There remains a small chance that these 
provisional figures will change as the year-end processes conclude.  

 

  This P&R 
report 

Last P&R 
report 

Movement 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 

Revenue (see section 2) 48 (173) 221 

Capital in year (see section 4) (456) - (456) 

 

1.3 The Revenue Budget is provisionally overspent by a net £48,000 (previously reported 
as £173,000 underspend) or 1% of the Net Revenue Budget.  This is an adverse 
variation of £221,000 from the forecasted underspend of £173,000 reported in January 
2020.  This variation is summarised across divisions in Appendix 1 and detailed 
explanations provided in section 2 below. 

  
1.4 
 

The Capital Programme was revised by the Fire Authority in February 2020 to 
£29.163m to reflect updated spending plans.  This reduced the 2019/20 in-year budget 
from £7.714m to £3.064m, a reduction of £4.65m. 

  
1.5 The overall Capital Programme is provisionally forecast to be £9,000 underspent.  The 

current year’s revised Capital Programme is provisionally forecasted to be £456,000 
underspent, of which £447,000 is slippage into the next financial year, leaving £9,000 
as the real underspend, as summarised in Appendices 2 and 3 and detailed in section 
4 below. 

  
2. Revenue Budget Commentary 
  
2.1 People Services: People Services has underspent by £84,000 (previously 

underspend of £75,000) and is due mainly to vacancies within Human Resources (HR 
£92,000, and the need to adjust the HR staffing structure including JDs and job 
evaluations).  Occupa
[...]
roposed this be slipped into 2019/20 so that the schemes can 
completed. 

  
4.5 Estates - General Schemes:  There is an overspend of £67,000 against the revised 

programme of £378,000, which is the result of schemes planned for 2020/21 being 
brought forward. 

  
4.6 Fleet & Equipment: There is an underspend of £170,000 against the revised 

programme of £2,230,000. The majority of the underspend relates to BA & Ancillary 
equipment (RPE) due to project delays including the impact of Covid 19 and £161,000 
will be slipped into 2020/21. The remaining £9,000 of this is genuine underspend 
relating to Aerial Rescue Pump and Fire Appliances.  

  
5. Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Risks 
  
5.1  
 

Covid 19: The impact of Covid 19 on the provisional outturn has been mixed.  As 
noted above it has resulted in additional project delays and slippage in the Capital 
Programme.  However the impact on the 2019/20 revenue budget has not been 
material.  A small amount of additional revenue expenditure has been funded by grant 
funding from Government, the balance of which, has been transferred into an 
earmarked reserve.  The have been some delays to both revenue (IT) and capital 
projects (Estates and Fleet).  Covid 19 will continue to impact on the Authority’s 
finances through 2020/21 and more markedly into 2021/22 where the impact on both 
the Business Rate and Council Tax Collection Funds will be felt. 

  
5.2 
 

ESFC / P21: The ending of the joint control centre has led to an overspend in the 
2019/20 revenue budget.  The Authority has made provision in its revenue budget to 
support the running of the interim ESFC service through 2020/21 and to fund 
investment in the transition to a new tripartite service in September 2021.   

  
5.3 
 

Engineering: There is risk that overspends seen in 2019/20 will carry on into 2020/21. 
A joint comprehensive review of the budget and commitments is being undertaken by 
Engineering and Finance staff to identify and quan
[...]
0.95% 

Barclays Bank 95 Day Notice (base + 0.19%) £4.0m 0.29% 

Aberdeen MMF £4.0m 0.48% 

Deutsche MMF  £4.0m 0.41% 

Insight MMF £0.35m 0.31% 

Total  £24.35m 
 

 

Page 31

Appendix 6



This page is intentionally left blank



               

 

EAST SUSSEX FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 
  
Meeting  Policy & Resources Panel 
  
Date  23 July 2020 
  
Title of Report High Level Review of Revenue Budget 2020/21 and Capital 

Programme 2020/21 to 2024/25  
  
By Duncan Savage – Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
  
Lead Officer Parmjeet Jassal – Finance Manager 
  

  
Background Papers None 
  

  
Appendices Appendix 1: Budget Pressures & Funding Solutions 

Appendix 2: Savings Programme 2020/21 
Appendix 3: Revised Revenue Budget 2020/21 Subjective 
Summary 
Appendix 4: Revised Capital Programme 2020/21 - 2024/25  

  

  
Implications  
 

CORPORATE RISK  LEGAL  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

EQUALITY IMPACT  POLITICAL  

FINANCIAL   OTHER (please specify)  

HEALTH & SAFETY  CORE BRIEF  

HUMAN RESOURCES    

 

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT To report on the findings of the high level review 

undertaken on the Revenue Budget 2020/21 and Capital 
Programme 2020/21 to 2024/25. 

  

  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This is the first report to Policy & Resources Panel for the 

2020/21 financial year and highlights the key findings of a 
high level review undertaken on the Revenue Budget 2020/21 
and 5 year Capital Programme, approved by the Authority in 
February 2020.  It should be noted the review is based on 
currently available information and the result may change as 
new information emerges during the year.  
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



               

Revenue pressures to the sum of £824,000 (one-off 
£668,000, ongoing £156,000), including £55,000 savings at 
risk, have been identified.  
 
Potential funding solutions in the current financial year include 
the use of Contingency (£329,000), General Fund Reserves 
(£47,000), Covid-19 Grant (£437,000) and Budget Savings to 
mi
[...]
naffected. One loan of £75,000 will 
mature this year for which payment arrangements are in 
hand, as detailed in Section 7. 

Page 34



               

 
The report also begins to identify the potential scale of the 
financial challenge facing the Authority in its planning for 
2021/22 including: 
 

 Existing savings gap identified in MTFP mid case scenario 
= £1.239m 

 Additional ongoing pressures identified = £0.156m 

 Initial estimate of loss of income through Covid 19 from 
council tax and business rates through the collection fund 
£1.5m - £2.0m 

 Reliance on one-off Pensions Grant of £1.735m to fund 
ongoing increase in employer’s contributions 

 Potential cost of the remedy for the Firefighter’s Pension 
Scheme following McCloud / Sargent case – initial 
estimate of historic liability approx. £5m, ongoing cost 
approx. £0.9m pa 
 

In its most recent announcements the Government has 
indicated that the collection fund losses from 2020/21 can be 
spread over three financial years and given a commitment 
that it will, in the next Spending Review, agree an 
apportionment of irrecoverable council tax and business rates 
losses between central and local government for 2020 to 
2021.  Whilst this further  assistance is both necessary and 
welcome, what the Authority needs is certainty at an early 
date, not just regarding mitigation of the financial impact of 
Covid 19, but the settlement for 2021/22 and beyond 
including the baselining of one-off grants and funding for 
pensions costs.  Without this certainty officers will need to 
bring forward proposals that match the scale of the emerging 
budget gap.   

  

  
RECOMMENDATIONS The Panel is recommended to note: 

 
(i) The one-off and ongoing revenue budget pressures 

identified 
(ii) the use of contingency to finance one-off pressures 
(iii) the other proposed funding options proposed in the 

report 
(iv) the slippage identified in the Capital Programme 
(v) the risks to the agreed Savings Programme 
(vi) the correction to the agreed capital financing for 

2020/21 
(vii) that officers will identify areas where in year savings 

can be delivered in 2020/21 
(viii) the emerging scale of the financial challenge for 

2021/22 onwards including the impact of Covid 19. 
  

Page 35



               

 

1. Introduction 
  
1.1 
 

The Revenue Budget 2020/21 and Capital Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25 was approved 
at the meeting of the Fire Authority on 13 February 2020.  

  
1.2 This is the first report to P&R Panel, for the 2020/21 financial year, and highlights the 

key findings of a high level review undertaken on the Revenue Budget 2020/21 and 
Capital Programme 2020/21 to 2024/25. It should be noted the review is based on 
currently available information and the result may change as new information emerges 
during the year. 

 

  This P & R 
report 

Last  P & R 
report 

Movement 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 

Revenue (see section 2) 824 -  824 

Capital in year (see section 4) (1,064) - - 

 

1.3 
 

The Revenue Budget, approved by the Fire Authority in February was a net 
expenditure requirement of £39.37m.  Since then pressures to the sum of £824,000 
(one-off £668,000, ongoing £156,000), including savings at risk, have been 
identified.  These are summarised in Appendix 1, along with proposed funding 
solutions, and detailed explanations provided in section 2 below.  The net 
pressures are reflected in the Revised Budget 2020/21 subjective summary at 
Appendix 2.  

  
1.4 
 

It is highly likely the collection funds for council tax and business rates will be 
affected by Covid-19 and will impact on 2021/22 allocations.  A rough estimate 
provided by one District assumes a 5% drop in collection rates. If this assumption 
comes true, and, is replicated across the Districts and Boroughs, it could mean a 
loss in the range of £1,500,000 to £2,000,000 in 2021/22.  There is no clear 
indication whether the Government will step in and help finance the gap, either 
pa
[...]
graph 2.2 (iv) above. 

  
4. Capital Programme Commentary 
  
4.1 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 

The 2020/21 Capital Budget and five year Capital Strategy was approved by the 
Fire Authority in February 2020.  
 
The Original Capital programme 2020/21 to 2024/25 was approved at £24,045,000 
funded by Capital Receipts £7,566,000, Reserves £4,208,000, Planned Revenue 
Contributions £2,260,000 and Borrowing £10,458,000. 
 
The original Capital Budget for 2020/21 is £5,992,000, funded through capital 
receipts and revenue contributions. There is a change in funding of £452,000 from 
Planned Revenue Contributions to Capital Receipts for 2020/21. This results from 
an oversight during budget setting when the revenue contribution was removed 
from the revenue budget as a saving but not from the capital financing analysis. 
 
The provisional outturn 2019/20 has resulted in slippage of £447,000 into 2020/21.  
In addition, Service managers have advised that it is unlikely to complete the 
Ancillary vehicles (£994,000) and Telemetry (£70,000) projects within 2020/21 and 
asked for these schemes to be slipped into 2021/22.  The Estates team is reviewing 
the impact of Covid-19 on the Estate’s capital programme and further revisions 
may be necessary.  The revised Capital Programme is summarised in the table 
below and detailed in Appendix 4. 
 

Page 40



               

 
  
5. Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Risks 
  
5.1  
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
 
 
5.4 
 
 
 
 
 
5.5 
 
 
 
 
 

Covid 19: The immediate financial impact of Covid 19 has been funded by grant 
from Government.  There may be delays to capital projects and Covid 19 will 
continue to impact on the Authority’s finances through 2020/21 and more 
markedly into 2021/22 where the impact on both the Business Rate and Council 
Tax Collection Funds will be felt. 
 
ESFC / P21: The Authority has made provision in its revenue budget to support 
the running of the interim ESFC service through 2020/2
[...]
 7,831 4,461 3,906 2,919 24,492

Funding:

Government Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Receipts 5,540 447 5,375 2,643 0 0 0 8,018

Reserves 0 0 0 2,708 500 500 500 4,208

Planned Revenue Contributions 452 0 0 452 452 452 452 1,808

New Borrowing / Need to Borrow 0 0 0 2,028 3,509 2,954 1,967 10,458

Internal Borrowing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Funding 5,992 447 5,375 7,831 4,461 3,906 2,919 24,492

Page 52


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last Policy & Resources meeting held on 16 January 2020
	6 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring Provisional Outturn 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - 2019/20 Revenue Budget - Objective Analysis
	Appendix 2 - 2019/20 Capital Budget Monitoring
	Appendix 3 -  2019/20 – 2023/24 Capital Budget Monitoring
	Appendix 4 - 2019/20 Reserves Projections
	Appendix 5 - Monitoring of Savings 2019/20
	Appendix 6 - Cash Investments as at 31 March 2020

	7 High Level Review of Revenue Budget 2020/21 and Capital Programme 2020/21 to 2024/25
	Appendix 1 - Budget Pressures & Funding Solutions
	Appendix 2 - Savings Programme 2020/21
	Appendix 3 - Revised Revenue Budget 2020/21 Subjective Summary
	Appendix 4 - Revised Capital Programme 2020/21 - 2024/25




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL  
 
Minutes of the meeting of the POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL held Via Webex at 
11.30 am on Thursday, 23 July 2020. 
 
Present: Councillors Peltzer Dunn (Chairman), Galley, Tutt, Pragnell, Scott and Powell 
 
Also present: D Whittaker (Chief Fire Officer), M Andrews (Assistant Chief Fire Officer), 
M O'Brien (Deputy Chief Fire Officer), L Ridley (Assistant Director Planning & 
Improvement), D Savage (Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer), H Scott-Youldon 
(Assistant Director Peoples Services), P Jassal (Interim Finance Manager), L Woodley 
(Deputy Monitoring Officer), C Porter (ITG Projector Coordinator), A Blanshard (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer) and E Simpkin (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
 
1   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were none. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Sheppard. 
 

3   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 
 
There were none. 
 

4   Minutes of the last Policy & Resources meeting held on 16 January 
2020 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy & Resources 
Panel held on 16 January 2020 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman.  
 

5   Callover 
 
Members reserved the following items for debate: 
 
6. Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring Provisional 

Outturn 2019/20 
 
7. High Level Review of Revenue Budget 2020/21 and Capital 

Programme 2020/21 to 2024/25 
 

6   Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring Provisional 
Outturn 2019/20 
 
The Panel received a report from the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
(ADR/T) on the provisional outturn for the 2019/20 Revenue Budget and 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
2 

 

Capital Programme.  The report was made on an exception basis and 
addressed those areas where there were material variances, based on the 
position at 31 March 2020.  The ADR/T highlighted that the forecast was 
subject to change as the year end process continued and the external audit 
carried out.   
 
The Panel noted that the Revenue Budget was provisionally overspent by a 
net £48k; an adverse variation of £220k from the forecasted underspend of 
£173k reported in January 2020.  The current year’s revised Capital 
Programme was provisionally forecast to be £456k underspent, of which 
£447k was slippage into the next financial year against the revised Capital 
Programme, leaving £9k as the real underspend.  With regard to the use of 
reserves, the actual drawdown was lower than previously planned, mainly due 
to delays to projects and an increase in the Section 31 grant as a result of 
Covid-19.  Further details on the variances across the Revenue Budget and 
the Capital Programme were set out in the report. 
 
The Panel queried the People Services underspend and the potential impact 
that vacancies were having on staff.  The Assistant Director People Services 
(ADPS) informed Members that the vacancies, which included two positions 
for maternity cover and a TUPE specialist to support the Project 21, were 
currently being advertised.  Fixed term contracts had been used as an interim 
measure whilst a restructure had taken place to ensure that resources were 
appropriate to the needs of the organisation.  It was recognised that HR had 
played a critical role during the pandemic. 
 
Members also asked about the impact of Covid 19 on training and the 
Retained Duty System (RDS).  The ADPS explained Service Training Centre 
had been open and training had continued with risk assessments and 
appropriate control measures in place.  Staff had also been utilising online 
distance learning.  RDS recruitment had been paused.  Lung function tests 
were not currently available, however, the Covid-19 Working Group was 
considering the options for restarting these as soon as possible. 
 
The Panel welcomed the report and commended officers for achieving a 
position within 1% of the Net Revenue Budget despite difficult circumstances. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel noted: 
 

(i) the provisional 2019/20 Revenue Budget outturn, 
(ii) the provisional Capital Programme outturn, 
(iii) the net use of Reserves during the year 
(iv) the Savings delivered in 2019/20, and 
(v) the Cash Investments at year-end. 
 
That the Panel approved:  
 
(vi) the Capital slippage of £447,000 into 2020/21; 
(vii) the use of General Fund reserves to finance the net provisional 

overspend. 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
3 

 

 
7   High Level Review of Revenue Budget 2020/21 and Capital 

Programme 2020/21 to 2024/25 
 
The ADR/T introduced the report which highlighted the key findings of a high 
level review undertaken on the Revenue Budget 2020/21 and the 5 year 
Capital Programme.  Given the current pandemic the ADR/T cautioned that 
the situation was changing on a weekly basis.  It was noted that there were 
currently revenue pressures in the region of £800k.  Funding solutions 
including the use of contingency, general fund reserves, Covid-19 Grant and 
budget savings had been identified to mitigate the pressures leaving a 
remaining funding gap of £94k.  Further delays to the Capital Programme, in 
the region of £1m, were expected due to Covid-19, however, it was too early 
for a full assessment.  Some expenditure had been reduced as a result of 
Covid such as fuel, training, travel and subsistence.  Further details on budget 
pressures were set out in the report.  
 
The ADR/T also highlighted the financial challenges facing the Authority in its 
planning for 2021/22 which included additional ongoing pressures of £200k in 
addition to the savings gap identified in Medium Term Financial Plan mid case 
scenario (£1.2m), a pay award for support staff 0.75% over the 2% budgeted 
for, a loss of income as a result of reduced council tax and business rate 
collections due to Covid 19, continued reliance on one–off funding from 
Government (Pension Grant and Protection Surge Funding) and the impact of 
recent cases on the Fire Fighter’s Pensions scheme (McCloud / Sargeant and 
Matthews / O’Brien).   
 
Discussion was also had over the forthcoming Comprehensive Spending 
Review (CSR) and the Home Office reform agenda.  The Chief Fire Officer 
(CFO) informed Members that CSR submissions were being drafted and 
could be shared with Members.  Briefing sessions for local MPs were also in 
the process of being arranged.  With regard to the Government review on the 
role of Police and Crime Commissioners, the CFO added that the National 
Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC) would be formulating a response to questions 
posed on fire governance, however, the Fire Authority may want to develop its 
own submission from a political perspective.  The CFO added that a key 
aspect to the Home Office reform agenda was for Fire Authorities to show 
strength in difficult decision making and the ability to instigate appropriate 
changes.  Members acknowledged the importance of having a robust 
Integrated Risk Management Plan to ensure that service was in strong 
position to deal with future challenges and deliver an effective service.  The 
Panel understood that there would be financial challenges to overcome both 
locally and for the sector nationwide and that engagement with the Home 
Office would be key. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel noted: 
 

(i) the one-off and ongoing revenue budget pressures identified 
(ii) the use of contingency to finance one-off pressures 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
4 

 

(iii) the other proposed funding options proposed in the report 
(iv) the slippage identified in the Capital Programme 
(v) the risks to the agreed Savings Programme 
(vi) the correction to the agreed capital financing for 2020/21 
(vii) that officers will identify areas where in year savings can be 

delivered in 2020/21 
(viii) the emerging scale of the financial challenge for 2021/22 onwards 

including the impact of Covid 19. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.25 pm 
 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 
Dated this  day of  2020 
 


